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NOTES

REHABILITATION SUBCODE OF THE STATE
OF NEW JERSEY COMPLIANCE DATA

EXIST. CONST. TYPE

5—B UNPROTECTED

EXIST. AND PROPOSED USE GROUP B
SQ. FT. OF GROUND FLOOR PLAN 2,914
SQ. FT. OPEN FLOOR AREA 'A 1,275
SQ. FT. OPEN FLOOR AREA ‘B’ 1,119
SQ. FT. RATED STAIR 139
SQ. FT. FLEX AREA/UTILITY ROOM 340
SQ. FT. VESTIBULE 41
SQ. FT. OF UPPER FLOOR PLAN 1,900
SQ. FT. OPEN FLOOR AREA 'C 1,794
SQ. FT. RATED STAIR 106
COMMERCIAL FLOOR LIVE LOAD 00 LBS
COMMERCIAL SLAB LIVE LOAD 100 LBS

NOTE: THE OWNER SHALL

PROVIDE A DRINKING WATER

SERVICE ACCESSIBLE TO

ALL CUSTOMERS AND EMPLOYEES

OUWUNERS OPTION TO PROVIDE
AN ADA COMPLIANT WATER

BUBBLERS

OCCUPANCY LOAD by DESIGN

803.13 INTERIOR WALL/CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS
GROUP (NS) | |NT. EXIT STAIR | CORRIDOR | ROOMS/SPACES

NON-SPRINKLERED

B A B C

CLASS A: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 0-25 SMOKE DEVELOPMENT INDEX 0-450
CLASS B: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 2-15; SMOKE DEVELOPMENT INDEX 0-450
CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 16-200; SMOKE DEVELOPMENT INDEX 0-450

INTERNATIONAL H20 model H20-500
ADA COMPLIAN BUBBLER SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENETS OF
THE ICC ANSI AllTI-2017 SUBCODE

DRINKING SERVICE MAY BE SATISFIED BY
PROVIDING AN ACESSIBLE KITCHENETTE

COUNTER AND SINK.

TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS 80
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS (OPEN FLOOR AREA 'A) 2O
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS (OPEN FLOOR AREA 'B’) 2O
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS (OPEN FLOOR AREA 'C) 20
TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS (FLEX ROOM) O
AS PER TABLE 7.21.1 IN THE 2018 NATIONAL PLUMBING SUBCODE THE TOTAL REQUIRED

NUMBER OF FIXTURES FOR BOTH SEXES ARE AS FOLLOWS

1 WATER CLOSET IS REQUIRED FOR OCCUPANTS UP TO A MAXIMUM OF 25
1 LAVATORY IS REQUIRED FOR OCCUPANTS UP TO MAXIMUM OF 25

4 WATER CLOSETS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED FOR THE TOTAL NUMBDER OF OCCUPANTS
4 ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED FOR THE TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

NOTE: ACCESSIBLITY UPGRADES MUST BE PROVIDED UP TO THE POINT AT AT
WHICH PROVIDING ACCESSIBLITY [S DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE COST OF THE
OVERALL PROJECT. THE COST IS DISPROPORTIONATE [IF IT EXCEEDS 20 PERCENT
OF THE COST OF THE ALTERATION WORK.

THE FOLLOWING MATERALS MAY BE DEDUCTED FROM THE OVERALL COST OF THE PROJECT
WINDOWS, HARDWARE, OPERATING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND SIGNAGE

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, INSTALLATION OR ALTERATIONS OF FIRE
PROTECTION SYSTEMS OR ABATEMENT OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

THE REPAIR OR INSTALLTION OF ROOFING, SIDING, OR OTHER EXTERIOR WALL FACADE.
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& |w
x4 HEM FIR # BETTER W TU 6" O.C. - &
<> PATCH, REPAIR OR PAINT THE EXIST. e (2) 24 TOP PLATES AND [ 2x4 SOLE PLATE GA FILE Mo. WP 301 GENERIC g — <
)
- EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN INTERIOR WALL FINISH AS REQ. FASTENERS 824" O.C. GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD STUDS | 0
4 ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GUB ON EACH SIDE OF THE Uoxs
2 \ ONE HOUR FIRE RATED INTERIOR FRAME WALL 5> &
Tp// \lT__F _____ o EXISTING DOOR OR WINDOW EEEAC(QDﬂ#’ligggBﬁgogDBlgTFuoDRs U/.JAxAéLINE(:(.:OENSSSTARY PllUEAleLfRIéA(UrEO %@(L%Eﬁgsggs%gE UNDERSIDE gLReEISyEes:'GSTS” type x” gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied parallel [ il >< | §§%§
4 L__ """ 71__ TO BE REMOVED ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB ON EACH OF THE EXISTING CEILING STRUCTURE) or at rlight angle;]t20 each side of 2x4 wood studs 16" O.C. with 1 1/4” Type W <Z(<@i
drywall screws. ®12” o.c. . . o 2ET3
(SP!I[IDT‘EMUOIJI: JEH\I/EEII-Eﬁlsgll'mngFgNANCl:Ewg;ALL Joints Staggered 16" on opposite sides. (LOAD-BEARING) Zggrm?s\j\'/eight: ;Zﬁmiim) %%%%
—  EXISTING DOOR OR WINDOW Fire Test SWRI O7-45i1-619L1, 3-94 o2=3
| | NON-BEARING WOCD STUD FULL HEIGHT WALL ASSEMBLY 6%9%
TO REMAIN o
2 > 2xt HEM FIR #2 OR BETTER WOOD STUDS @is" O.C. WALL PARTITION TYPES 5230
NEW PARTITION WALLS (2) 2x6 TOP PLATES AND () 2x¢ SOLE PLATE 2550
FASTENERS 224" O.C. =P o
ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GUB ON EACH SIDE OF THE GUB TO BE USED IN ALL WET AREAS x52%
NEW MAN DOOR NEW FRAME WALL ASSEMBLY JE-H
SEE DOOR SCHEDULE (WALL 1S TO EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE YL =0
] L FOR FURTHER INFO. OF THE EXISTING FLOOR/CEILING STRUCTURE) Olstetelt
<0
O>Fac
JBEEs
EXIST. WIN <|> <> =J0=E
TO REMAIN DIz ~o
UNLESS NOTED W5 T Weo
OTHERUWISE 20883
= Q=2
;M%%L
=£085
Toue
ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GWB TO OuHo=
| _— L plizs )
“‘.
= SEE SHEET A-5 FOR (=
| ELECTRCIAL PLAN - S j
S & & & = o |
Q \ D OPEN FLOOR AREA ‘A’ Mla2 o o8 |2
- o wn n L2 < g hl\l 88|
: : O : &> S EEREEEVHE
S 23 gZzdiz
; Slag 222220
8 47'-5 3/4" = . é%gg_@ .
w R 2 N e~ S | =
N 23'-3 )" T-10 1/2" I5'-10 1/2" ol B R
=] ' 5 ' e
Ir-¢” ) 12'-0" ) - 12'-0 3/4" ) ? EGRESS M| = E o 238 < 5|
f | | ;7, STAIR Olzzz2538 |2
l >l KITCHENETTE UNDERCOUNTER <2> ' PROVIDE atl e 5 é)
I 39 1/2" || I5'~1" REE [105] PROYID! el
- | 11 T ON RATED 255
- - Y —  — '.'P ! ___|:3__ '___9______%:_:— ____________ ___@_B.FHEHEOLNTE_R_j 3 %WWWWWW =07 7 7 7 7 7 /H__ﬂlf DOORS =
o I I OPTION W %2 ' ' % I
o ST L e 0 S : il
. 1A "_an © ?/’ L (W)} ‘:
(R w0 | |7 s 0 T o s ¢ L OH|E
: g | 9 N LAYER OF A e e ) | T -1
S — oo A - ON EXPOSED ’gé - E % =
,9 I'l_ \ L up : 1 SIDE o D % - -
! 7 g\ S o PR i 1 S | S =
23'-5 I/4" > N T-10 1/2% | |3'-¢ 3/4" | Jn 5're" ET i - ;/é o <2> _ 2
< “’l 11 ' § < UNISE X _ % & . e
. P ] (12| TOILET ’ I N ’ 7
\ ! N = . | 22
@ e | i o 4 | e b PROVIDE Sl R=
: ﬁl'[ ___________ —il UNDERCOUNTER g % 1o 17 «L SlﬁORSE$ED - ~=
i I | REF. ] lg _ %% DOORS L
o) I | T 777077777 IWVWWMWWWW?W% . . (
EXIST. DOOR | iln |_| | :<— géfgﬁwc? TO BE VESTIBULE ‘:\ g /;j %/////////l////////////l//////////lll/////////////v//////////}g r-9172 74
EXIST. PO b I REMOVED IN THIsE - g A ] .
g ¥ : , R | UNISEX \ | FLEX ROOM
e SEEEE e ya o m & o | TOILET | o
: ! p NPt | - 100 44" S 72 A AUEH
~ ' < / LA | N 4 4
o | S AUCUT TUE || kmeHeneTTET) 1 W ()0 v v - @@ . %
to | EXIST. SLAB AS = TH s Nt g g
d WATER LINES 3r 0
| . sl_ou
E 258 BT tad I i S S T s Lo
EXIST. UN | ® DETAL AND oy N EXIST. WIN. 34" HIGH COUNTER T | J U E 22fe & |Ex
UNLESS NOTED . x RISER DIAGRAM ) TS S TeD ~ UNDERCOUNTER &4/ > =
OTHERWISE b ¥ © OTHERWISE 3 9y REF.
N | N OPTION , 34" HIGH COUNTER
@ 5 ® TO WRAP
o 1 ® o LS |
J | é ,'_ 5x4 FRAMING |
;e v o LAYER OF ' OPEN FLOOR AREA 'B'
M S BN EXPOSED | (] *
I <> © SIDE | N <> _lz
| Q ~ T q
= == N " G
5 | SEE SHEET A-5 FOR ONE LAYER OF 5/8" GWB TO T _0
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— NON-BEARING WOOD STUD FULL HEIGHT WALL ASSEMBLY
FIT-OuUT LE Q END <> EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY 2x4 HEM FIR #2 OR BETTER WOOD STUDS ®¢" O.C.

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

PATCH, REPAIR OR PAINT THE EXIST. (2) 2x4 TOP PLATES AND () SOLE PLATE
INTERIOR WALL FINISH AS REQ. FASTEN TO THE EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEM WITH 10d NAILS
21" (MIN.) ON CENTER

P ONE HOUR FIRE RATED INTERIOR FRAME WALL ~ QNE LATER OF o/8' GUB ON EACH SIDE OF THE
" pSiIll1r= EXISTING DOOR OR WINDOU ~ BERAR DAMAGED UOD STUDS AS NeCRSeARY  WALL IS TO EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE
= L--[ZTTTT T5BE REMOVED ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TTPE X GliB ON EACH OF THE EXISTING CEILING STRUCTURE)

. - EXISTING DOOR OR WINDOUW
' — TO REMAIN

NEW PARTITION WALLS

\ NEW MAN DOOR
SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

SIDE OF THE EXISTING FRAME WALL
(MINIMUM LEVEL 4 FINISH ON GUB)

WALL PARTITION TYPES

MOLD AND MOISTURE RESISTANT
GWB TO BE USED IN ALL WET AREAS

\

WALLS AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS, WOOD-FRAMED

SKETCH AND DESIGN DATA

DATE

GA FILE NO. WP 3614 GENERIC

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD STUDS

FIRE DESIGN:
One layer 5/8" type x" gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied parallel

or at right angles to each side of 2x4 wood studs 16" O.C. with 1 1/4” Type W
drywall screws. ®12” o.c.

Joints Staggered 16” on opposite sides. (LOAD-BEARING)

1-HOUR
FIRE

SHT.-REV.

\

N[

[ X 11 X ]

Thickness: 4 7/8" (Fire)
Approx. Weight: 7 psf (Fire)

Fire Test: SWRI 07-4511-619[11, 3-94

EXIST. U

"PER FLOOKR

SCALE: I/4"=]"-0"

(SHOWN WITH DEMOLITION)D

AL TER

=

<D
—
FLOOR PLAN

] | FOR FURTHER INFO.
rr—=>=>>"=>=>"""">"""—_—-—__ - - - - _--_-0_ - 1 r- - - - - - - - - —-—--——-77T/7YYYY—Y—Y—Y—Y—Y— Y- _,_wWW-__W_ Y _ Y _ Y _ Y_ /= /= 1
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i i | A AT RarERLToolcey ] |
N N | SEE SHEETS AC-I AND AC-2 gepEieLT IN EGRESS |
FOR ALL FURTHER NOTES
| | | | | AND DETAILS UNISE X |
N | | | TOILET |
UNDERCOUNTER
| | EXIST. WIN. | | <> <> |
TO REMAIN REF. 203
| | UNLESS NOTED | | |
OTHERUWISE .
S ] | I 1 ' < 7
I ] / [ %
R 7 3'-10" 5'-0 1/2" = <2>
| s 4 . " L _ L
|| (I) 24'-¢ 1/4 Li_/ 5
- >~ %
n H N ‘o [/ 2
P L 10"~ 4" Ll N KITCHETTE -t % N
4 7’ 'll | -I }//;
-—“-— P — e T 202 - d L7 T
N © ®
¥ 34" HIGH — o4
. i I I COUNTER S
IE o Ot -k ; T — BN
< - ) i ~
@ * :: , n i | y o= . i CLOSER
e |l g R LEEEEE : ®
UNLESS NOTED||| & SR T A NEW 34"-38" <2>
\ 7 FRAMING TO B ARE TO BE INSTALLED |
R5UQYER EXISTING STAIRS
eNpRaL, 108 St
23'-5 |/2" T-10 1/4" L 15'=T1" i TOP AND BOTTOM EXIST. DOO
1 f OF THE STAIRS TO BE REP
WITH MATCHING WIDTH
DOOR RATED FOR ONE
HOUR
S o & & OPEN OFFICE AREA 'C’
— _\r _________ % > Y
| T T
[\ [\
& EXISTING @ @
A FRAMING TO BE
REMOVED [N THISE . .
S, LOCATIONS Ny EXIST. WIN. - Ny
] ® TO REMAIN _. PN
e UNLESS NOTED =
| ‘? OTHERWISE o
N Y A N 2 2
r————- ©
| |
47-5 3/4" @ @
N ISTING
AMING TO BE
Y MOVED [N THISE
S CATIONS
i Tk - - 47-5 3/4"
=6 174" L = || -2 172"
(i 11
[ [
11 N :; T \
IST. WIN

SCALE:

I/4//=|/_O//
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NOTE: BUILDER [ TO REVIEW DOOR SCHEDULE AND VERIFY ALL INFORMATION
PRIOR TO THE START OF CONST. CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR ANTYT QUESTIONS,
DISCREPANCIES, OR CHANGES
O
DOOR SCHEDULE

OCOR HARDWARE
NO. WIDTH | HEIGHT | THK. | MATERIAL FINISH TYPE E'ARTENG REMARKS | LOC. | SCHLAGE AL SERIES 4000 GRADE 2
1Ol 3-0" | 1-0" |13/4" | SC/WOOD PREF. A FULL VIEW | A-2 | SECURITY LOCKSET
lok 3'-0" | 1-0" |1 3/4" | SC/WOOD PREF. B " UNDERCUT | A-2 | BATHROOM LOCKSET
104 3-0" | 1-0" |1 3/4" | SC/WOOD PREF. B NO VIEW | A-2 | STORAGE ROOM LOCKSET
|05 3'-0" | 1-0" |1 3/4" | SC/WOOD PREF. B I-HR NO VIEW | A-2 | SECURITY LOCKSET W/CLOSER
1O¢ 3'-0" | 1-0" |1 3/4" | SC/WOOD PREF. A FULL VIEW | A-2 | SECURTY LOCKSET
08 3'-0" | 1-0" |1 3/4" | SC/WOOD PREF. B " UNDERCUT | A-2 | BATHROOM LOCKSET
ok 3-0" | 1-0" |13/4" | SC/UOOD PREF. B " UNDERCUT | A-2 | BATHROOM LOCKSET
Ite 4-0" | 8-0" |13/4" | SC/WO0D PREF. B I-HR NO VIEW | A-2 | SECURITY LOCKSET
202 | 3-0" | 1-0" |13/4" | SC/UOOD PREF. B " UNDERCUT | A-32 | BATHROOM LOCKSET

NOTE: DOORS NOT

SFPECIFIED DOOR HARDWARE MAY BE

ALL SILLS ARE TO BE HANDICAR

1/ _OII

INDICATED SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LATCHING HARDWARE
NOTE: HARDWARE SCHEDULE BY OTHERS EXCERT AS NOTED

DOOR

WIDTH

NOTE: TOILET ROOM
SIGNAGE SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE
ICC/ANSI AllTI-2017
SUBCODE SECTION
703.2 AND 103.3

3/8" MIN.
[ L327/8" MIN.

—
-—

31_011 3,_0,,
ra F
£ .
- 1
X'} jm }
(¢}
il
: L
0 ° A
> o - —=o| = g
11| 3 g
. |_ = . m 0
o iz 2 i
L= || m'— == 1
TYPE "A TYPE 'B

s

»*®
STRIKE

* = AS PER.
MANUFACTURER

WooD STUuDS

CC/ ANS]

DRYWALL COMP.
ANCHOR

DOOR AND FRAME PROFILES

SUBSTITUTED W/ LIKE PRODUCTS

ACCESSIBLE AS FPER AT =201

(2) 2x4 TOP PLATES

2x4 HEM FIR #2 OR BETTER
WOOD STUDS 2l4" O.C.

(2) 2x6 TOP PLATES

2x6 HEM FIR #2 OR BETTER
WOOD STUDS 24" O.C.

Z

EXIST. STRUCTURE TO
REMAIN AS-IS K
N/ /

— L4

y

SCALE: NO SCALE

¢" WIDE

)
7

RESTROOM

\

SN
SN

S

SN
AN
8" TALL

N

45°-0"

CENTER ON Té 18" MIN.
TACTILE 455
CHARACTERS

HEIGHT OF BRAILLE
SHALL BE 48" MIN.
TO 460" MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR.

—— BOTTOM OF BRAILLE

CHARACTERS

TOILET ROOM SIGNAGE

NO SCALE

INFILL NEW OPENING
AS REQ. TO MATCH
EXISTING DEPTH OF
CONCRETE SLAB
ON GRADE.

(VERIFY DEPTH

IN FIELD)

#4 DOUWELS
824" 0.C. MIN.
4" EMBEDMENT

SLAB

g

IN—FILL

95% DENSITY

NO SCALE

[E—

JAMB PROFILE

COMPACT NEW INFILL TO MIN.

BUILDER IS TO CUT OUT
24" WIDE PIT TO ALLOUW
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
NEW DRAIN LINE

VERIFY DEPTH OF
TRENCH AS REQ,

1-15/16"

ONE LAYER OF 5/8" (MIN.)
GWB ON EACH SIDE NE| P
a OF THE FRAME WALL a
m OFPEN m
T ARE A T
gfggg Z x4 SOLE PLATE ATTACHED IQFOECTSIR Z
= X =
TO EXIST. FLOOR W/
ARE A > POWDER ACTUATED ARE A >
tTLz FASTENERS 224" O.C tTLz
z (EEELTHE !
OPTIONAL OPTIONAL
ACOUSTICAL ORI NS, THE START ACOUSTICAL
INSULATION : ) INSULATION
WHERE REQ. & ¢| WHERE REQ.
N VERIFY STYLE OF = A
¥EXIST, SLAB FINISHED FLOORING \LEXIST, SLAB
TO REMAIN PRIOR TO THE START TO REMAIN
OF CONST.
— / / — / ] /
UALL SECTION "W UALL SECTION 'WE2
SCALE: |/4"=]"-0O" SCALE: |/4"=1"-0"
ON DEMAND ON DEMAND ON DEMAND ON DEMAND
WATER WATER WATER WATER
HEATER LAY WC SINK HEATER LAY WC SINK HEATER LAY WC SINK HEATER LAY WC SINK
VERIFY TvyP. ! | VERIFY TvyP ! | VERIFY Tvyp | VERIFY TvypP |
LOC. /2" | : LOC. /2" | : LOC. /2" | : LOC. /2" | :
N d) (0] N— d) D N d) (0] N~ Cb 0]
ODQ“'))'):ODQ“'))'):QDQ“'))'):QDQ“'))'):
2/4" 2/4" 2/4" 2/4"
\4 Y
AN /AN /AN /AN
T COLD WATER LINE T COLD WATER LINE 1 coLD WATER LINE T COLD WATER LINE
\4 Y Y N\
AN /AN /AN /AN
1 EXIST WATER LINE EXIST WATER LINE EXIST WATER LINE
R ' ‘
. EXIST. ROOF/CEIL | |
EXIST. e N € ) | ! w |
SERVICE / . r————r————:g .
| O oy g 2w e
| Q) | | T | O
1% > > >y Y
| - ) = = = | I | =)
| ¥ o o © - | ¥
T | SINK | LAY T
= L 1/2" I /2" | =
= | 0DFUl | [ DFUD g SAN |
| & ' ' | [4 DFUI | Z
| > | | >
% | | == 2" sAN N
| | [3 DFUI |
EXIST. FOOR/CEIL. | L ‘]/ |
| |
| |
| / . |
o . _3"N¥ENT ]
Z | | Z z Z | | Z z Z | | Z pa
T ul | 1w 1w 1 | w T u | W
> | > > > | > > > | > >
(SINK | LAY | CSINK | LAY | CSINK | LAY |
L 1/2" /2" | I 1/2" /2" | /2" /2" |
| 0DFUl |0 DFRUD g S AN | 0DFUI L0 DRUD g SAN | 0DFUI L0 DRUD g SAN
' ' | [4 DFUI ' ' | [4 DFU] ' ' | [4 DFU]
| | ¥ |
| = 2" SAN || 7= 2" SAN || 7= 2" SAN
EXIST. SLAB | [3 DFUI | [3 DFUI | [3 DFU
U 7 U
EXISTING SANITARY MAIN VERIFY RUN DIRECTION \EXIST SANITARY LINE
—_ — . VERIFY SIZE PRIOR TO
UATER RISER AND CONST. MIN. 4"¢

SANITARY RIS

R

DIAGRAMS

NO SCALE

COPYRIGHT (©) 2025 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED BY BISHOP & SMITH , ARCHITECTS

NOT TO BE COPIED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

N\

SHT.-REV.
DATE

\.

N\ [

MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED, ALTERED OR USED AS A PROTOTYPE WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED

THEREOF IS THE PROPERTY AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF BISHOP & SMITH ARCHITECTS,
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BISHOP & SMITH ARCHITECTS.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN INCLUDING ALL DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND COPIES
THEY ARE NOT TO BE USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT, NOR ASSIGNED TO ANY THRD PARTY AND

7

\,

J

DE. LICENSE S5-0007248
MD. LICENSE 15334
1344 CHEWS LANDING ROAD
FAX-856-227-0733
email: jack@bnsra.com
RESIDENTIAL ¢ COMMERCIAL

LAUREL SPRINGS, N.J. 08021
GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP., N.J.

856-227-1626

JACK S. SMITH RA

PA. LICENSE RA404238
VA. LICENSE 0401015792

N.J. LICENSE AI-13765

REGISTERED ARCHITECTS

b

) ( siGNATURE

NOTED
-1-25

DATE

|JDRAWN BY
MJS

Y (scae
AS

DON POLLOCK

PROJECT
OWNER

\

[ CAD FILE #22-145

[DRAWING NO.

A-4 of 5

www.bishopandsmith-architects.com



WO s31odjIygodae—qlruuspuedoygsiq - AaaAanAa

4
{ N[ N NS N[ N[ N[ N[ N
‘S1IOJLIHOIY HLINS ¥ dOHSId 4O NOISSINSTd NI LLIIM
J3553dx3 FHL LNOHLIM IJALOLOYd ¥V SY 39N O d33LTV ‘OO 'A3IONAO0Y43Y 39 LON AV IVIDHININOD ¢ TVILNAAISHY mr—komr_ﬁmmgg< ngmr—sm_ﬁ@@m 7 m m ._\I_. O _I— ﬁ; Z Ln
ANY ALIVd QIHL ANY OL JINSISSY JON "LOFrOdd dFHLO ANY NO d39Sn 39 OL1 LON IV ATHL wod eIsuq@)yoel :[rews b LO
‘S1IOALHOAY HLINS ¥ dOHSId L;O ALIFdOId FHL NIVINTS TIVHS ANV ALdHdOdd IHL SI JOFI3HL €ELO-LTTC-9S8-XVA  9T91-LTT-9S8 43INMO _
S4dOD ANV SNOILVOHIDAdS SONIMYID TV ONIAN 1ONI NIHJFH AINIV INOD NOILYINIOINI FHL T'N “dIHSNMO.L ¥9.LSd0N01D Srid ﬂ P
12080 "IN ‘SONINAS THINV'T & nvadl o
avO¥ DNIANYT SMAHD tbel i
T6LST010%0 ASNADIT VA e wlls
PEEST ASNADIT AN 8ETPOPVY ASNADIT 'Vd aT--¢ _.Hr_ z LO
8YTL000-SS ASNADIT AA  SYLEL-TV ASNADIT N iLvd o
v <ETR NOILVAZI LIV NS
¢ <
e Vv HLINS 'S SOV oy IV ISSNTIOD wadlZlE <
a
3)
=
=
o
()
9z
-8
T 0
T (]
S 2
0K
s
\ A
e
=8
1 5 E
H <=
=
i
Il s
N-
E
_ _ = 2
5 o
o
m 3
o
0 a
V|| =8
Q&
£ R
[&]
=
x
O Z
.
"
LIl ]
iIE
4
L] >
|| 3
! i 3 1 3
: U —1l : I ) |- : \
, , , , O | , , , ,
, , , , e — , , ,
, , , , P , T , ,
| | | L | | N |
, , , v , , , N ,
, , , I , , , , * ,
- R AR N B R A 1
O 0 \ - | \ ! | \ ! AN +—
50 b R R AVARNNI,
- - | DX/ | boX | N i\ S
R | LN N
174
Y IERE | CINC VN N
O L < , T e it St
e > X > X —— ] | ] | VA IR 1
I i i i ! I ! I ! | ! A
i 0 0, ! ol ! o , ]/ , P!
N I Al | o | o | T o
O W DY) ,2xG , o , , I , | , I
Z - 3 7 ~ SN ] , , ] , I , ,4\ ,
L > , F— —t—— ————+——— et —h—— — —— —
U - ——+ | ! ! I , 1 , ,\. ,
RB — | | _ | | | | | k | | |
= F———n , , , , , , , , , , ,
%W H AN , | , , , _ , , ,/. , ,.\ ,
N ﬁ o
\/ . ! . !
LA N | R | I | o\ |
AN N7 | R e e T T S e e
VAN -4 I A N A R N R
AP S Vo N v | R | R | AN l
LI b - - Y% | _ /\ _ , _ /\ _ , _ /\ _ t
m , LX) , LX) , LX) b
0 z | N AN A T A R
6p) 1| / / / !
M > T , _\\ \ /_ , _\ \ /_ , _\ \ /_ , T ——
o M 3 ! ‘\\ﬁl\.ulv,f\\\+\\\ - «\\\#\\\+|| by —— - H
Y _
e n = , I !
' Moo b | ] |
K % JoU = X , IR ,
= H o O 5 1L , S | ,
) e 1l il | [ | |
s O 0 O ' , ] , ,
T oW T F 0 ! et + R
v - X0 H- - ]
i = ul ! ! ! !
u AMM 0 0 N S , o
v oW L z ! ! h ! !
R > W W W < | : . | \ I
< — H- | | | (\«M | | w
m < w ME X — E ! .\, | / ! I
T > >d L v | /| . L B
i O m o 5 > N o A S e e i | N
= I I +—m <« v = ! o/ ! N /1 ! N /\_ AN
0O - 9 9y Ty T < ! AN ! AN ! PN s e e T N ] VAR
> 5 3 13X U0 X — ! AV ! AV ! VA oA
wl T T o S0 u a4 | Lo | Lo | LoX AN
a S O O N T A VAN
; ANENRAERRN
! / ! / ! /
o M nilkllfxn/l/l/,nnh/lf
L , , , , , , , , , A v
P Y (o) | , \ , , | < | | |
A/uV % ) fo) @x\@x % , BV , , \ | , , /.,
o , | , , , - , , /,
, , , , , , , , !
DM , , \ , , , /., , , J
w 0 , N , , , | , , , )
N L
_ m » | N | | | | | | | %
s E 5 , | , , , | , , \ S
0 S S S ! B ! ! ! [ ! ! I O
T a 5 5 c/u , ! , , , - , , \,
Z o2 o, |a T T S A 1R
L L v L % = Zz| 5 , I , ] , o ' -
3 e e e e — — —
) o 1T 09T o 3 oq wl w | N | A | N7 I
O =2 Y S 0 < = | AN ! L/ ! L/ S
wi s e sgpe £ 328 Il NS N N N
1 » 3 o) L Zy o w ow wl < , XN , Y , ooy
Lo Ow sy u LA AVAND SR R AN R B AN \
> O OU > . | n , Iy \ R \ [ ¥ v N
— O 4 oL W >F b o | N | N | VY HE
g > W ¥ X X e i et e e e e .
L =3 0y = s T | w , , N , , , , , , '
X Qlb (. , , N , , , , , , 11
A,I.v | m WL w < - e Z & | | N | | | | |
Y O ¢ vOo g B T 0T i = | | N | | | | | 1
z 1T z0 5 %09 U O | o | | | N | | | | | _
— w F o0 O »wi -2 4 0 ®) | | | N | () | | | A
O T mﬁ ; ] ; 0
— 5N
. : S > {|s
— .
PSS @ O E ~
wl oo o w| = ~ e




ACCESSIBLE

G EN

RAL NOTES AS

"ER T H cCC ./ ANS

AT =201 SUBCO

DE (renhab)

302 Floor or Ground Surfaces
302.| General

Floor or ground surfaces shall be stable
firm and slip resistant, and shall apply with
Section 302. Changes in floor or ground
surfaces shall comply with Section 3032.

202.2 Carpet

Carpet or Carpet tile shall be securely

attached and shall have a firm cushion, pad, or

backing or no cushion or pad. Carpet or Carpet

tile shall have a level loop, textured loop, level

cut pile, or level cut/uncut pile texture. Pile height
shall be 1/2" (12mm) Max. Exposed edges of carpet
shall be fastened to floor or ground surfaces and shall
have trim along the entire length of the exposed
edge. Carpet edge trim shall comply with section 203.

203 Changes In Level

203.2 Vertical
Changes in level of [/4" (6mm) high maximum
shall be permtted to be vertical

2032.2 Beveled

Changes in level of 1/4" (6mm) high minimum and
/2" (12mm) maximum shall be beveled with a slope
not steeper than |.2.

203.2 Ramped
Changes in level greater than 1/2" (12mm) shall be

ramped and shall comply with Section 405 or 40¢.

204 Turning Spaces
204.2 Floor or Ground Surfaces

Floor or ground surfaces of a wheelchair turning space
shall have a slope not steeper than :48 and shall
comply with section 202.

204.2 Size
Wheelchair turning space shall comply with Section
204.2.1 or 204.32.2

204.32.] Circular Space

The turning space shall be a circular space with a 60O
inch (I525mm) minimum diameter. the turning space shall
be permitted to include knee and toe clearance
complying with Section 20%.

204.32.2 T-Shaped Space

The turning space shall be a T-shaped space

wthin a 60 inch (I525mm) minimum square with arms and
base 3¢ nches (415mm) minimum n width. Each arm of
the T shall be clear of obstructions 12 inches (£1Omm)
minimum n each direction and the base shall be clear

of obstructions 24 inches (1220mm) minimum. The turning
space shall be permtted to include knee and toe
clearance complying with Section 204

only at the end of either the base or one arm.

204.4 Door Suing
Unless otherwise specified, doors shall be permitted
to swing into turning spaces.

305 Clear Floor Space

205.3 Size

The clear floor space shall be 48
minimum 10 length and 30O inches |

inches (1220 mm)
160 mm) in wdth

205.4 Knee and Toe Clearance

Unless otherwise specified, clear floor space

shall be permtted to include knee and toe clearance
complying with Section 204%.

2055 Position

Unless otherwise specified, the clear floor space shall

be positioned for either forward or parallel approach
to an element.

20¢ Knee and Toe Clearance
20¢.2 Toe Clearance

20¢6.2.1 General

Space beneath an element between the floor and 9
inches (220mm) above the floor shall be concidered
toe clearance and shall comply with Section 204.2

206.2.2 Maximum Depth
Toe clearance shall be permtted to extend 25 inches
(625mm) maximum under an element.

206.2.2 Minimum Depth

Where toe clearance is required at an element as part
of a clear floor space, the toe clearance shall

extend 1T inches (420mm) minimum beneath the element.

204.2.5 Width
Toe clearance shall be 20 inches (760mm)
minimum N width

2306.2 Knee Clearance

204.3.1 General
Space under an element between 9 inches (220mm)

and 271 inches (685mm) above the floor shall be concidered

knee clearance and shall comply with Section 206.3
206.3.2 Maximum Depth

Knee clearance shall be permtted to extend 25 inches

(625mm) maximum under an element at 9 inches (220mm)
above the floor.

206.32.2 Minimum Depth
Where knee clearance is reguired beneath an element

as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance
shall be 1l iches (280mm) minimum in depth at 9 inches

(220mm) above the floor, and 8 inches (205 mm)
mnimum depth at 27 inches above the floor.

206.2.5 Width

Khee clearance shall be 20 inches (T6O0Omm) minimum
in width.

208 Reach Ranges

208.] General
Reach ranges shall comply with Section 208

208.2 Forward Reach

308.2.| Unobstructed

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high
forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220mm)

maximum and the low forward reach shall be |5 inches
(280mm) minimum above the floor.

208.2.2 Obstructed High Reach

Where a high forward reach i1s over an obstruction,
the clear floor space shall extend beneath

the element for a distance not less than the requrred
reach depth over the obstruction. The high forward
reach shall be 48 inches (1220mm) maximum. Where the
reach depth i1s 20 inches (510mm) maximum. where the
reach depth exceeds 20 inches (510mm), the high
forward reach shall be 44 inches (I2O0mm) maximum and
the reach depth shall be 25 inches (625mm) maximum.

208.32 Side Reach

208.32.1 Unobstructed

Where a clear floor space compling with Section 204
allows a parallel approach to an element and the edge
of the clear floor space is 1O inches (255mm) maximum
from the element, the high side reash shall be 48"

(1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be
I5 inches (380 mm) mimimum above the floor.

Exception: Existing elements shall be permtted at 54 inches

(1270 mm) maximum above the floor

208.32.2 Obstructed High Reach

Where a clear floor space complying with Section 205 allous

a parallel approach to an element and the high side reach

s over an obstruction, the height of the obstruction shall

be 24 inches (845mm) maximum above the floor and the depth
of the obstruction shall be 24 inches (4IOmm) maximum. The high
side reach shall be 48 inches (1220mm) maximum above the floor
for a reach depth of 10 inches (255mm) maximum. Where the

reach depth exceeds IO inches (255mm), the high side
reach shall be 44 inches (ITOmm) maximum for a reach
depth of 24 inches (6£1Omm) maximum.

Exception:At washing machines and clothes dryers the height
of the obstruction shall be 34 inches (415 mm) maximum above the floor

309 Operable Parts (ie: Light Suwitches)

209.] Operable Parts
Operable parts reguired to be accessible shall comply
with Section 209.

209.2 Height

Operable parts shall be placed within one or more of the

reach ranges specified in Section 208.
404 Doors and Doorways
404.1 General

Doors and doorways that are part of an accessible
route shall comply with Section 404.

404.2.2 Clear Width
Doorways shall have a clear opening width of 22 inches

(815mm) minimum. Clear opening width of doorways with swinging

doors shall be measured betuween the face of door

and stop, with the door open A0 degrees. Openings more

in depth shall provide a clear opening
of 2& inches (AI5mm) minimum. There shall be no projections
into the clear opening width lower than 24 inches (865mm)
above the floor. Projections into the minimum clear opening

than 24 inches (41Omm)

width between 24 inches (845mm) and 80 inches

(2020mm) above the floor shall not exceed 4 inches (102mm).

S5O5 Handrails
SO5.| General

Handralls required by Section 405.8 for ramps, or Section

504.¢ for starrs, shall comply with Section 505.
505.2 Location

Handrail shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps.

505.2 Continuty
Handralls shall be continuous within the full length of each starr
flight or ramp run. Inside handrals on switchback or dogleg

stairs or ramps shall be continuous between flights or runs.
Other handraills shall comply with Section 50510 and 207.

505.4 Height

Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 24 inches

(865mm) minimum and 28 inches (465mm) maximum vertically above starr
nosings and ramp and walking surfaces. Handralls shall be at a
consistent height above stair nosings and ramp and walking surfaces.

505.5 Clearance
Clearance between handrail gripping surface and adjacent
surface shall be | 1/2 inches (38mm) minimum.

5O5.7 Cross Section

S5O5.7.1 Circular Cross Section
Handrails shall have a circular cross section shall have an outside

diameter of 1 1/4 inch (22mm) minimum and 2 inches (5imm)
maximum.

5OL5.7.2 Non—Circular Cross Section

Handralls with a non—circular cross section shall have a
perimeter dimension of 4 inches (IOOmm) minimum and

t 1/4 inches (160mm) maximum, and a cross—section
dimension of 2 1/4 inches (57mm) maximum.

505.8 Surfaces

Handralls and any uwall or other surfaces adjacent to
them, shall be free of any sharp or abrasive elements.
Edges shall be rounded.

505.10 Handral Extensions
Handrail shall extend beyond and in the same direction of stair
flights and ramp runs in accordance with Section 505.10.

Exception
|. Continuous handrails at the inside turn of stairs and ramps

5O5.10.2 Top Extensions at Stairs

At the top of a starr flight, handrails shall extend horizontally
above the landing for 12 inches (205mm) minimum beginning
directly above the landing nosing. Extensions shall return to a wall
guard, or the walking surface,or shall be continuous to the handrall
of an adjacent star flight.
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5O5.10.2 Bottom Extensions at Stairs
At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at 'W | % MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT
the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance | ES MANUAL SWINGING DOORS
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6032 Tolet and Bathing Rooms z Fig. 303.2
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£03.2.32 Door suing 512
Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space N
or clearance for any fixture. \i%
Exception: - -
|. Doors to a tollet and bathing room for a single
occupant, accessed only through a private office and not
Fﬁr colmon Fulse or public use ds dall lljse permlttred hto dswmg into
the clear floor space, provided tne swing of the door can
be reversed to npweet gectlon £02.2.32 : (b) PUSH SIDE o BED
2. Where the room 1s for individual use and a clear floor WITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH
space complying with Section 205.3 1s provided within the Fig. 404.2.3.5
room begon the arc of the door swing. MANEUVERINCJ CLEARANCE A-l-

604 Water Closets and Tolet Compartments
604.l General

Accessible water closets and tollet compartments shall comply
wth Section 604. Compartments containing more tha one plumbing
fixture shall comply with Section 603. Wheelchair accessible
compartments shall comply with Section 604.8
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£04.2 Location 409.7 Installation
The water closet shall be located with a wall or
partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline
of the water closet shall be |6 inches (4O5mm)
minimum to 18 inches (455mm) maximum from the side

wall or partition.

t04.2 Clearance
t04.2.| Size

A Clearance around a water closet shall be 60O inches
(1220mm) minimum, measured perpendicular from the side

wall, and 546 inches (I420mm) minimum, measured perpendicular
from the rear wall, shall be provided

604.2.2 Overlap

The requred clerance around the water closet shall be
permitted to overlap the water closet, associated grab bars
paper dispensers,sanitary napkin receptacles, coat hooks,
shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space at other

fixtures and the turning space. No other fixtures or
obstructions shall be within the requred water closet clearance.

£0O4.4 Height

The height of the Water closet seats shall be |IT inches

(420mm) minimum and 19 inches (485mm) maximum above

the floor. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

045 Grab Bars

Grab bars for water closets shall comply with Section 609, and
shall be provided Iin accordance with Section 604.5.1 and Section
-0O4.5.2. Grab bars shall be provided on the rear wall and on
the side uwall closest to the water closet.

604.5.] Fixed Side Wall Grab Bars

Fixed side wall grab bars shall be 42 inches (IOL5 mm) minimum

in length, located 12 inches (205 mm) maximum from the rear uall
and extending 54 inches (I2T7O mm) from the rear wall. In addition

a vertical grab bar I8 inches (455 mm) minimum in length shall

be mounted with the bottom of the bar located betueen 29 inches
(490 mm) and 4l inches (1040 mm) above the floor with the center
line of the bar located betueen 29 inches (990 mm) and 4l inches
(1040 mm) from the rear wall

604.5.2 Rear Wall

The rear wall grab bar shall be 24 inches (A5mm) minimum 1n
length, and extend from the centerline of the uwater closet
12 ihches (205 mm) minimum on the side closest to the uwall,
and 24 inches (41O mm) minimum on the transfer side.

of the water closet.

clear floor space.
£09.8 Structural Strength

¢O¢ Lavatories and Sinks

06.l General
Accessible lavatories and sinks shall comply with Section 606

606.2 Clear Floor Space

A clear floor space complying with Section 205.32, positioned
for forward approach shall be provided. Knee and Toe clearance
complying with Section 204 shall be provided.

E xceptions:

) A parallel approach comEIgmg with Section 205 shall be

Eermltted to a kitchen sink In a space where a cook top Is not provided,
) The requrement for Knee and Toe clearances shall not apply to

more than one bouwl of a multibouwl sink.

) A parallel approach shall be permitted at wet bars.

£06.2 Height
The front of lavatories and sinks shall be 24 inches (8¢5mm)
maximum above the floor, measured to the higher of the rim or counter.

6409 Grab Bars

.09.l General
Grab bars in accessible tolet or bathing facilities shall comply with Section 609

£09.2 Cross Section
Grab bars shall have a cross section complying with Sections 609.2.1 or ¢0O9.2.2.

6409.2.1 Circular Cross Sections
Grab bars with a circular cross section of shall have an outside diameter of
I 1/4" (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

609.2.2 Non—Circular Cross Section

Grab bars with a noncircular cross section whall have a cross section dimension
of 2 inches (51 mm) maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (IO2 mm)
minimum and 4.8 inches (122 mm) maximum.

¢09.32 Spacing

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be | 1/2 inches (28mm)

The space between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends
of the bar shall be | 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space betueen the grab bar
and projecting objects above the grab bar shall be 12 inches (205 mm) minimum.

Exception:
The space between the grab bars and shouer controls, shower fittings, and
other grab bars shall be | /2 inches (28mm) minimum.

609.4 Position of Grab Bars

Grab bars shall be mnstalled in a horizontal position, 22 inches (840 mm)

minimum and 24 inches (A5 mm) maximum above the floor surface. At uwater
closets primarily for childrens use complying with Section 604.10, grab bars shall be
installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) minimum to 27 inches (£85 mm)
maximum above the floor measured to the top of the gripping surface.
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Grab bars shall be mstalled in any manner that provides a gripping surface
at the locations specified in the standard and that does not obstruct the

Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used where a vertical
or horizontal force of 250 Ib (lI2ZN) 1s applied at any point on the grab bar,
fastener mounting device or supporting device.
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GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

ABY.- ABOYE

AB.- ANCHOR BOLT

ACT.- ACOUSTICAL CEILNG TILE
ADD'L.- ADDITIONAL

AF.F.- ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AL., ALUM.- ALUMINUM
APPROX.- APPROXIMATE
ASSOC.- ASSOCIATED

AUTO.- AUTOMATIC

BLD'G.- BUILDING

BLK'G.- BLOCKING

B.O.F.- BOTTOM OF FOOTING
BOT/ - BOTTOM OF

BOT. WC.- BOTTLED WATERCOOLER

B.P.- BASE PLATE

C.J.- CONTROL JOINT

C.T.- CERAMIC TILE

CANT.- CANTILEVER

CER.- CERAMIC

CLG.- CEILING

CLR,, CL.- CLEAR

CMU.- CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL.- COLUMN

COMM.- COMMERCIAL
CONC.- CONCRETE

CONT.- CONTINUOUS
CONST.- CONSTRUCTION

D, DP- DEEP

DBL.- DOUBLE

DET.- DETAIL

D.F.- DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA.- DIAMETER

DIM.- DIMENSION

DWG'S., DRWG'S.- DRAUWINGS
E.J.- EXPANSION JOINT

EA.- EACH

ELEC.- ELECTRICAL

ELEV.- ELEVATION

EMER.- EMERGENCY

EQ.- EQUAL

EQUIP.- EQUIPTMENT

E.S.- EACH SIDE

EST.- ESTIMATED

ETC.- ETCETERA

EW.B.- EACH WAY BOTTOM
EXP.- EXPOSED, EXPANSION
EXT.- EXTERIOR

F.D.- FLOOR DRAIN

FIN. FLR.- FINISHED FLOOR
FND.- FOUNDATION

FTG.- FOOTING

FV- FIELD VERIFY

G.C.- GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GA.- GAGE

GALY.- GALVANIZED

GLS.- GLASS, GLAZING
GSF.- GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE
GUWB.- GYPSUM WALL BOARD
GYP.- GYPSUM

H.- HIGH

H.C.- HANDICAP

HD.- HEAD

HM., HOL. MET.- HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ.- HORIZONTAL

HT.- HEIGHT

HR., HRS- HOUR, HOURS

HY- HEATING/YENTILATING
INSUL.- INSULATION

JT.- JOINT

KO- KNocKouT

LG.- LONG

GRAPHIC LEGEND

—— DETAIL NUMBER ‘
SHEET ON WHICH DETAIL APPEARS

M.- MEN

MANUF., MFR., MFG.- MANUFACTURER
MAT'L.- MATERIAL

MAX.- MAXIMUM

MECH.- MECHANICAL
MEZZ.- MEZZANINE

MGR.- MANAGER

MIN.- MINIMUM

M.0.- MASONRY OPENING
M.R.- MOISTURE-RESISTANT
MTD.- MOUNTED

MTL.- METAL

MET., MTL.- METAL

N.L.C.- NOT IN CONTRACT
NO.- NUMBER

NSF- NET SQUARE FOOTAGE
N.T.5.- NOT TO SCALE

O.C.- ON CENTER

O.D.- OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OH- OVERHEAD

O.H.D.- OVERHEAD DOOR
OPN'G- OPENING

OPP.- OPPOSITE

PART.- PARTITION

P.C.L- PRE-CAST CONC. LINTEL
PNL.- PANEL

PR.- PAIR
PREFAB.-PREFABRICATED
P.S..- POUNDS PER SQURE INCH
P.T.- PRESSURE TREATED
PT.- POINT

PTD.- PAINTED

R.- RISER

RD.- ROOF DRAIN

REF.- REFLECTED, REFERENCE
REINF.- REINFORCING

REQ'D.- REQUIRED

RWC.- RAIN WATER CONDUCTOR
RM.- ROOM

SC.- SOLID CORE

SCH'D.- SCHEDULE

S.F.- SQUARE FEET

SIM.- SIMILAR

$.0.G.- SLAB ON GRADE
STL.- STEEL

SURF.- SURFACE

STR., STRUCT.- STRUCTURAL
SUSP.- SUSPENDED

S.U.B.- SIDEWAYS BOTTOM
TEMP.- TEMPERED

THK.- THICK

TOP/, T/ - TOP OF

T.OM.- TOP OF MASONRY
TRANS.- TRANSITION

TYP.- TYPICAL

UL.- UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
UN.O.- UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VCT- VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERT.- YERTICAL

VEST.- VESTIBULE

V.F.- VERIFY IN FIELD

V.P.- VISION PANEL

VTR- VENT THROUGH ROOF
Y.W.0.- YERIFY WITH OUNER
W.- WIDE, WIDTH, WOMAN

/- WITH

WD.- WooD

Wow.- WINDOW

WHSE.- WAREHOUSE

W.W.F.- WELDED WIRE FABRIC
L.W.B.- LENGTHUWISE BOTTOM

SECTION NUMBER

SHEET ON WHICH SECTION APPEARS

DOOR NUMBER OR TYPE

WINDOW TYPE

PARTITION TYPE

XXX ROOM NUMBER
—&—-—— CENTER LINE
—& - — STRUCTURAL LINE

OUTLINE OF BUILDING MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AND GENERAL NOTES

L

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

L

GENERAL:

ALL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL BE STRICTLY OBSERVED IN THE CONSTRUCTION
OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING ALL APPLICABLE STATE, CITY, AND COUNTY BUILDING,
ZONING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE CODES INCLUDING UNDERWRITERS
LAB APPROVAL AND ALL STATE AND FEDERAL OSHA SAFETY REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND
BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN CODE REQUIREMENTS AND THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

OSHA REGULATIONS SHALL APPLY WHERE REQUIRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE
WORK AS IT APPLIES TO WORKMEN'S SAFETY. CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGNATE A
"SAFETY DIRECTOR” WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF AND SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, FOR THE ACTS OR
OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR, SUB-CONTRACTORS OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING
ANY OF THE WORK, OR FOR THE FAILURE OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT ANY SITE
CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING ERRORS AND OMISSIONS WHICH MAY OCCUR IN CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE OBTAINED
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH AFFECTED WORK. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
RECTIFYING UNACCEPTABLE RESULTS OF ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES, OR OMISSIONS

IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH CAN READILY OR REASONABLY BE DETERMINED AND
FOR WHICH THE CONTRACTOR FAILED TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE CONSTRUCTION
AND/OR FABRICATION OF SUBJECT WORK.

CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION, TELEPHONE,
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, COMPUTER SYSTEM AND SECURITY SYSTEM ENGINEERING, AND
INTERIOR DESIGN PROVISIONS ARE NOT INCLUDED AS PART OF THE SCOPE OF THESE
DOCUMENTS. G.C. TO CONSULT W/ OWNER REGARDING THE COORDINATION OF THESE
DOCUMENTS WITH OTHER WORK AND/OR OWNER- SUPPLIED ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NO STRUCTURAL CHANGES WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL
OF THE ARCHITECT.

ENLARGED DRAWINGS/DETAILS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS.

DETAILS AND SECTIONS ON THE DRAWINGS ARE TAKEN AT SPECIFIC LOCATIONS AND ARE
INTENDED TO SERVE TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS. MODIFICATIONS
SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTORS TO ACCOMMODATE MINOR VARIATIONS.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. MATERIALS, FENESTRATION AND DISTANCES SHOWN SHALL
BE SUPERCEDED BY WRITTEN TEXT AND DIMENSIONS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUDS, FACE OF MASONRY AND/OR FACE OF
CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED AND/OR DETAILED, AND STORED AND INSTALLED
IN A WORKMAN LIKE MANNER, IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO INSURE STABILITY AND SAFETY OF STRUCTURES AT ALL TIMES
DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT ALL DOORS, HATCHES, AND OTHER MEANS OF
ACCESS TO ROOF SHALL BE CLOSED AND MADE WATERTIGHT AT THE END OF EACH
DAYS WORK AND AT PROJECT COMPLETION.

ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN THE PREMISES CLEAN AND FREE OF ALL TRASH, DEBRIS
AND SHALL PROTECT ALL ADJACENT WORK FROM DAMAGE, SOILING, PAINT OVERSPRAY, ETC.
ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, GLAZING, FLOORS ETC. SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN AND READY

FOR OCCUPANCY UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR WORK COMPLETED THAT DEVIATES FROM
ADOPTED CODES, CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND WORKING DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS WITHIN THE CONTRACT
LIMITS. DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS NECESSITATED BY FIELD CONDITIONS
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF AND REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYING ALL RELATED ITEMS REQUIRED FOR CONST. UNLESS
OTHER ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE WITH OWNER. SPECIFIC ITEMS TO BE FURNISHED BY OWNER OR
OTHERS ARE NOTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS. DIMENSIONS ON PREFABRICATED ITEMS ARE TO BE
COORDINATED WITH MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.

SITE_WORK

ALL BACKFILL UNDER CONCRETE SLABS AND PAVED AREAS SHALL BE PLACED
PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND CIVIL ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS.

LANDSCAPING CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE COMPACTED FILL, TOPSOIL, AND SEED TO ALL
GRASS AREAS. ALL TREE AND SHRUBBERY PLANTING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CIVIL SITE PLAN AND PLANTING SCHEDULE. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PLANT
TREES AND /OR SHRUBS DURING A PERIOD OF UNSUITABLE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS.

ALL NEW PLANTINGS SHALL BE FROM NURSERY GROWN STOCK, AND CERTIFIED BY THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN AS BEING FREE FROM DISEASE AND INSECTS.

NO FREE WATER SHALL BE ALLOWED TO BE WITHIN FOOTING AND SLABS EXCAVATION BEFORE
AND DURING THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

ALL BACKFILL AT STRUCTURES, SLABS, STEPS, AND PAVEMENTS SHALL BE CLEAN GRANULAR FILL

NOTE: SOME NOTES MAY NOT APPLY

THESE NOTES ARE GENERAL AND MAY NOT INCLUDE ALL APPLICABLE CODES. IT IS THE BUILDER AND
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL CODES FOR WORK TO BE DONE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

ALL REINFORCING STEEL REBAR IN CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED OF HIGH
STRENGTH BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM SPECIFICATIONS A-615B, GRADE 40. MINIMUM
CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE 3 INCHES, WHERE CONCRETE IS AGAINST
AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH.

THE SPECIFIED LOCATION OF THE REINFORCEMENT SHALL EQUAL OR EXCEED THE EFFECTIVE DEPTH
DISTANCE,d, NOTED IN TABLES 1805.5(2), 1805.5(3), 1805.5(4) OF THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE NEW JERSEY EDITION AND SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE FACE OF THE SOIL SIDE OF THE
WALL TO CENTER OF THE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT. THE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLACED
WITHIN THE TOLERANCES SPECIFIED IN ACI 530.1/ASCE 6/TMS 402, ARTICLE 3.4E1 OF THE
SPECIFIED LOCATION.

PIPE AND CONDUIT HOLES AND TRENCHES IN THE FLOOR RESULTING FROM REMOVALS, OR NEW
WORK REQUIREMENTS, SHALL BE FILLED IN SOLID WITH CONCRETE.

SUITABLE EXPANSION JOINTS AS REQUIRED BY JOB CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN WALLS AND FLOORS.

ALL FORMS MUST BE REMOVED BEFORE THE PLACEMENT OF COMPACTED BACKFILL
VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 60,000 PSL

GROUNDING:

L

WHEN UNCOATED CONDUCTIVE STEEL REBAR MEASURING 1/2" DIAMETER OR GREATER
AND 20 OR MORE FEET IN LENGTH ( REBAR LENGTH CONSITS OF ONE PIECE OR
MULTIPLE LENGTHS TIED TOGETHER) IS ENCASED IN NO LESS THAN 2" OF CONCRETE
IT IS REQUIRED TO BE BONDED TO THE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

SECTION 250-70 IN THE NEC 2014 SUBCODE SPECIFIES THAT A UL LISTED CLAMP

ATTACHED TO THE ENCASED 1/2" DIAMETER OR GREATER UNCOATED CONDUCTIVE STEEL
REBAR IN THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING, SHALL ALSO BE ATTACHED TO A SOLID OR STRANDED
COPPER CONDUCTOR OF SIZE #4 AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 250-66(B).

A CONCRETE-ENCASED ELECTRODE CAN ALSO BE A #4 BARE COPPER CONDUCTOR AT LEAST
20" IN LENGTH THAT IS ENCASED IN 2" OF CONCRETE IN OR NEAR THE FOOTING.

MASONRY:

L

2.

6.

7.

ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION EXPOSED TO EARTH SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH A.C.L
AND N.J. UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE REQUIREMENTS.

CMU FOR GENERAL USE; ASTM C90, TYPE I, MEDIUM OR LIGHT-WEIGHT, HOLLOW LOAD
BEARING. USE GRADE "N” FOR ALL GENERAL USE WORK. NOMINAL UNIT 8Xi6 AND
12X16 INCHES.

SOLID LOAD BEARING CMU; ASTM C145, ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS SAME AS SPECIFIED
FOR CMU GENERAL USE.

WHERE SPECIFIED, MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH GALVANIZED STEEL
ASTM A615, GRADE 60 JOINT REINFORCEMENT (DUR-0-WALL) TRUSS TYPE AT 16" ON
CENTER VERTICALLY (TYPICAL ALL WALLS).

SUITABLE EXPANSION JOINTS AS REQUIRED BY JOB CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WALLS
AND FLOORS, BUT NOT LESS THAN EVERY 20 LINEAL FEET OF CONCRETE MASONRY WALL STARTING
AT OR NEAR FINISHED GRADE OR FLOOR LINE AND CONTINUING FOR FULL HEIGHT OF WALL.

GROUT SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2,000 PSI
AT 28 DAYS.

HOLLOW MASONRY UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C90 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
TYPE M OR S MORTAR.

THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION:

L

BUILDING SITE SHALL BE KEPT DRY SO THAT EROSION WILL NOT OCCUR IN THE FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS

BACKFILL SHALL CONSIST OF A SUITABLE COHESIVE SOIL, OR A WELL GRADED GRANULAR
MATERIAL HAVING A CLAY BINDER. BACKFILL MATERIALS MUST BE COMPACTED PER CIVIL
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

GRADING SHALL BE DONE TO DIRECT ALL SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE WITH A
MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1/4" PER FT.

ALL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BEAR ON ENGINEERED COMPACTED SOIL, CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING

10.

11

ALL ANTICIPATED LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR

ON UNDISTURBED VIRGIN SOIL, OR ENGINEERED COMPACTED SOIL CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING ALL
ANTICIPATED LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS.

CONCRETE /FOOTINGS:

L

2.

(0

\ 0%/

- ELEVATION NUMBER

\X0XA—— SHEET ON WHICH ELEVATION APPEARS
®

ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2,500 PSI AT
28 DAYS.

ALL CONCRETE FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED TO BEAR ON SOLID
UNDISTURBED NATURAL OR CONTROLLED COMPACTED FILL CAPABLE OF
SUPPORTING A MINIMUM OF 2,000 PSF. BUILDER/CONTRACTOR IS

TO VERIFY SOIL BEARING CAPACITY PRIOR TO POURING OF FOOTINGS
AND CONSTRUCTION OF FOUNDATION. IF THE SOIL IS FOUND TO BE
IN CLASS III WHICH CONSISTS OF, BUT NOT LIMITED TO SC, MH,
MH-CL AND INORGANIC CL SOILS, THE BUILDER/CONTRACTOR IS TO
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

BOTTOM OF ALL FOOTINGS SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 36" BELOW EXTERIOR
FINISH GRADE.

Q? COLUMN LINE

HC HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE FACILITY
DFl o DRINKING FOUNTAIN
CONCRETE A
MASONRY

DIMENSION LUMBER

WOOD BLOCKING

FINISH WOOD

12.

13.

14.

AAAAA

THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATION SHALL GOVERN WITH MODIFICATIONS AS SPECIFIED HEREIN:
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATING AND AIR CONDITIONING ENGINEERS
(ASHRAE), HANDBOOK OF FUNDAMENTALS.

INSTALL FLASHING AND SHEET METAL IN COMPLIANCE WITH "ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL
MANUAL".

ALUMINUM FLASHING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM BR209, AND BE MINIMUM 0.016" THICK
STANDARD BUILDING SHEET OF PLAIN FINISH.

GALVANIZED STEEL FLASHING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A526, 0.20% COPPER, 26 GAGE
(0.0179"); ASTM A525, DESIGNATION G 90 HOT-DIP GALVANIZED, MIL PHOSPHATIZED.

BACKPAINT FLASHINGS WITH BITUMINOUS PAINT, WHERE EXPECTED TO BE IN CONTACT
WITH CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS OR DISSIMILAR METALS.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL FLASHING AT ALL ROOF TO WALL CONDITIONS, PROJECTIONS OF WOOD
BEAMS THROUGH EXTERIOR WALLS, EXTERIOR OPENINGS, AND ELSEWHERE AS REQUIRED TO
PROVIDE WATERTIGHT/WEATHERPROOF PERFORMANCE.

ROOF DECKS SHALL BE COVERED WITH APPROVED ROOF COVERINGS SECURED TO THE BUILDING
OR STRUCTURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 15 OF THE 2000
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE NEW JERSEY EDITION. ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED,
INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CODE AND APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SUCH THAT THE ROOF COVERING SHALL SERVE TO PROTECT THE
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE.

ENCLOSED ATTIC SPACES AND ROOF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH
SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OPENINGS PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN.
THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREAS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2/3 OF ONE PERCENT (1%)
OF THE HORIZONTALLY PROJECTED ROOF AREA, OR 1/3 OF ONE PERCENT (1%) IF AT LEAST
50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED
IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE TO BE VENTILATED AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE EAVE
OR CORNICE VENTS WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE
OR CORNICE VENTS.

ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND DOORS, WINDOWS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AT MEETINGS OF
WALLS, FLOORS AND ROOFS MUST BE CAULKED, GASKETED OR OTHERWISE SEALED.

THE PERIMETER OF ALL NEW WATER CLOSETS, URINALS, SINKS, AND BACKSPLASH
AT COUNTERS SHALL BE CALKED WHERE THEY CONTACT EITHER FLOORS OR WALLS

ROOFING TERMINATION BARS SHALL BE CUT TO FIT. BENDING OF BARS AROUND CORNERS

IS NOT PERMITTED. PROVIDE VERTICAL TERMINATION BARS WHERE FLASHING TERMINATES
AT ENDS OF ROOF.

AVOID GAPS AND BULGES IN INSULATION DURING INSTALLATION. INSTALL INSULATION

AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER. INSTALL PIECES OF INSULATION INTO CRACKS BETWEEN
ROUGH FRAMING, DOOR JAMBS, HEADS, ETC., WHERE APPLICABLE. FILL ALL VOIDS IN FRAMING
WITH INSULATION.

INSTALL URETHANE SEALANT AND CALKING (WITH BACKER ROD AND PRIMER TAPE

WHERE INDICATED) AT ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS WHERE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND ELSEWHERE
AS REQUIRED (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) TO PROVIDE A POSITIVE BARRIER AGAINST MOISTURE
AND PASSAGE OF AIR.

BUILDER TO USE TRIPLE ZINC COATED OR STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING WHEN IN CONTACT
WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES :

L

R.

©w

o

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

Design trusses under seal of a professional engineer registered in the state
of New Jersey and experienced in structural framing design of wood trusses.
Design Standards — Conform to the applicable provisions of the National
Design Specification For Wood Construction, published by the National Forest
Products Association, and the Design Specification For Metal Plate Connected
Wood Trusses, published by the Truss Plate Institute.

Design members to withstand their own weight, erection forces and live and
dead loads. Design for 24 lbs/sq. ft. minimum snow load and applicable
wind loads.

Lumber Grading Agency - Certified by ALSC.

Truss Plates — In accordance with Truss Plate Institute.

Conform to 2015 Intl. Build. Code N.J. Ed. for loads, and other governing
load criteria.

Shop Drawings - Indicate framing system, sizes and spacing of joists loads
and joist cambers, bearing and anchor details, bridging and bracing and
framed openings. Submit design calculations and shop drawings to code
official as required.

Verify dimensions and site conditions prior to fabrication.

Floor/Roof trusses to be manufactured and installed in strict accordance with
manufacturer’'s recommendation. All spans, joist depth, deflections and spacing
to be verified by manufacturer.

As per NJAC 5:23-2.15(F) 1xi(1) UCC, Builder/ Homes Owner is to supply all
Engineering, Layouts and Design Criteria for roof and floor systems designed
by others to the architect prior to start of construction for review and
written approval

Accurately position trusses and nail in place w/ Simpson H2.5A clips or equal
at each end of roof trusses.

Truss designer is to provide all hangers, blocking, bridging, and special
connection details, special blocking or bracing details, and shop drawings

to the contractor prior to fabrication.

Truss designer to provide all handling and erection procedures to contractor
prior to fabrication.

Do not field cut trusses.

STRUCTURAL STEEL :

L

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ERECTED AND FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LATEST AISC, AND AISI CODE, AND TO CONFORM WITH ASTM SPECIFICATION

A-36 (FY=36,000 PSI).

GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN AND PROVIDE ALL LOAD AND NON-LOAD BEARING
STRUCTURAL METAL FRAMING. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
FOR REVIEW- DESIGN, LAYOUT, AND CALCULATIONS FOR ALL CONNECTIONS, WALL STUDS
RUNNERS, CEILING, FLOOR, AND ROOF JOISTS, COLUMNS, BEARING PLATES, AND BRACING.

STEEL PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-501 (FY=36,000 PSI).

STEEL PIPE AND TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE OF STANDARD STEEL SIZES AND OF CAPACITY
AND WELDABILITY EQUIVALENT TO ASTM SPECIFICATIONS A-501.

STEEL CONNECTION BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS TO CONFORM WITH ASTM A-307.

ALL STEEL, SHOP AND FIELD WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED WELDERS AS
DESCRIBED IN THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY'S "STANDARD QUALIFICATION PROCEDURE’
TO PERFORM THIS TYPE WORK

RAILING ASSEMBLY, WALL RAILS AND ATTACHMENTS SHALL RESIST A SIMULTANEOUS
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL THRUST OF 50 LBS. PER FT. APPLIED AT THE TOP OF THE
RAILING WITHOUT DAMAGE OR PERMANENT SET. ALSO, RAILINGS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
WITHSTANDING A MINIMUM LOAD OF 200 LBS. APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT
ON THE TOP RAIL

WHERE ALUMINUM IS ADJACENT TO STEEL, PROVIDE ADEQUATE BARRIER TO

PREVENT OXIDATION OF ALUMINUM

ALL STEEL SHALL RECEIVE ONE COAT OF SHOP APPLIED APPROVED PRIME PAINT.
WHERE EXPOSED, PAINT TO MEET SPECIFICATIONS NOTED

FASTENERS AND SUPPORTS:

L

L

10.
11

12.

13.

ANCHOR BOLTS WHERE APPLICABLE; MASONRY, CONCRETE, WOOD, TO CONFORM TO ASTM
SPECIFICATION A-307.

FINISHES

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DOCUMENTS, ALL TOUCH UP PAINTING SHALL BE FROM

A BREAK IN PLANE TO A BREAK IN PLANE REGARDLESS OF AREA ACTUALLY REPAIRED
OR DISTURBED.

ALL TRANSITIONS IN FINISH FLOORING MATERIALS TO BE PROTECTED WITH APPROPRIATE
THRESHOLDS OR REDUCING STRIPS.

PRIOR TO PAINT APPLICATION CLEAN WALL AND ENSURE ALL EXISTING SURFACES ARE
SOUND. SCRAPE AND PREPARE WALLS IF NECESSARY.

FOR ALL PAINT APPLICATIONS, CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

ALL COLORS OF FINISHES BY OWNER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. (INCLUDES PAINT)

CONFORM TO THE GA-600-2003 FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN MANUAL 19th EDITION FOR
FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES. LISTED ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

STANDARD GYPSUM BOARD — ANSI/ASTM C36; 1/2 INCH THICK MAXIMUM

PERMISSIBLE LENGTH, ENDS SQUARE CUT, TAPERED EDGES.

FIRE RATED GYPSUM BOARD - ANSI/ASTM C36; FIRE-RESISTIVE TYPE, UL RATED;

5/8 INCH THICK, MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE LENGTH; ENDS SQUARE CUT, TAPERED EDGES.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL GYPSUM WALL BOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH "AMERICAN STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS” FOR THE APPLICATION AND FINISHING OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD, AS APPROVED
BY THE AMERICAN STANDARDS ASSOCIATION. LATEST ADDITION.

JOINTS OF GYPSUM BOARD DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE TAPED BUT NOT FINISHED.

APPLICATION OF PAINT OR OTHER COATING SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS. READY-MIXED PAINT SHALL NOT BE THINNED, EXCEPT AS
PERMITTED IN THE APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS. ALL INTERIOR WALL SURFACES SHALL BE PAINTED
WITH 2 COATS FLAT LATEX PAINT, COLORS BY OWNER, EXCEPT FACTORY FINISHED SURFACES
ALL SURFACES TO BE FINISHED SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS (DIRT,
GREASE, ASPHALT, RUST, ETC‘% APPLICATION SHALL BE IN A WORKMAN LIKE MANNER PROVIDING
A SMOOTH SURFACE. APPLICATION RATE SHALL BE THAT RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
APPLICATION MAY BE BY BRUSH OR ROLLER OR BY SPRAY IF PAINT IS FORMULATED FOR
SPRAY APPLICATION.

LAY-IN CEILING SUPPORT GRID AND RUNNERS ARE TO BE ATTACHED TO ROOF FRAMES VIA
WIRE TIE CONNECTIONS. SUSPENSION SYSTEMS TO BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT INSULATION,
LIGHTING, DIFFUSERS, AND ALL OTHER GRID MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE "MAB/PENNSBURY COATINGS" RUST-0-LASTIC GLOSS ACRYLIC (DMT) MAINTENANCE
FINISH (OR APPROVED EQUAL) TO ALL EXTERIOR EXPOSED STEEL. PREPARE SURFACES AND
APPLY DECORATIVE/PROTECTIVE COATINGS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
DIRECTIONS. PRIME EXPOSED STEEL WITH RUST-O0-LASTIC HYDRO-PRIME II AND TOP COAT
WITH 2 COATS OF RUST-0-LASTIC GLOSS ACRYLIC (DMT) MAINTENANCE FINISH. SAND LIGHTLY
BETWEEN COATS.

CARPENTRY

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORTS AND/OR BACKING MATERIAL IN
NEW WALLS FOR EQUIPMENT AND /OR ACCESSORIES ATTACHED THERETO.

2. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD LOAD BEARING AND NON-LOAD BEARING STEEL
STUDS AND JOISTS OF TYPE, SIZE, SHAPE, AND SPACING AS INDICATED ON DRAWING.
GAGE SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS BASED ON
SPAN, TYPE, SIZE, SHAPE, AND SPACING, WITH EACH TYPE OF METAL FRAMING REQUIRED.
PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD STEEL RUNNERS (TRACKS), BLOCKING, LINTELS, CLIP
ANGIES, SHOES, REINFORCEMENTS, FASTENERS, AND ACCESSORIES FOR APPLICATION
INDICATED, AS NEEDED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE METAL FRAMING SYSTEM. FOR 16 GAGE
AND HEAVIER UNITS, FABRICATE METAL FRAMING COMPONENTS OF STRUCTURAL QUALITY
STEEL SHEET WITH A MIN. YIELD POINT OF 40,000 psi ASTM A 446 570, OR A 611 FOR
18 GAGE AND LIGHTER UNITS. FABRICATE METAL FRAMING COMPONENTS OF COMMERCIAL
PROVIDE GALVANIZED FINISH TO ALL METAL FRAMING COMPONENTS COMPLYING WITH ASTM
925 FOR MIN. G60 COATING. PROVIDE NUTS, BOLTS, WASHERS, SCREWS, AND OTHER
FASTENERS WITH CORROSION RESISTANT PLATED FINISH. IN GENERAL INSTALL METAL
FRAMING SYSTEMS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

BARRIER FREE REQUIREMENTS; (CHAPTER 11 2021 IBC NJ ED.)

NOTE: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDING FACILITIES CODE BOOK SHOULD
BE REVIEWED FOR ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING SUBCODES AND REQUIREMENTS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.
1. THRESHOLDS SHALL BE BEVELED AND NO HIGHER THAN 1/2".

2. DOOR HARDWARE, HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS SHALL
HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRIP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF WRIST TO OPERATE. WHEN SLIDING DOORS
ARE IN THE FULL OPEN POSITION, OR OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND
USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE SLIP RESISTANT FLOORING.

4. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN THE WALL AT GRAB BAR LOCATIONS.

5. GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/4" — 2" DIA, MOUNTED 1-1/2" FROM WALL, WITH 250 LBS.
MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY. LENGTH SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

6. HOT WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES WITHIN WHEELCHAIR SPACES SHALL BE INSULATED.
"P” TRAPS MAY BE OFFSET HORIZONTALLY OR LOCATED "IN WALL" WITH AN ACCESS PANEL

DOORS AND WINDOWS:

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL DOOR HEADS TO BE AT 7'-0" AF.F. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED IN DOOR SCHEDULE

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO THE ADOPTED ENERGY CODE AND VERIFY THAT
THE MAXIMUM WINDOW AND DOOR INFILTRATION RATES ARE NOT EXCEEDED.

3. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOWS, DOORS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND AT
INTERSECTIONS OF WALLS, FLOORS, AND ROOFS SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED OR
OTHERWISE SEALED AGAINST AIR INFILTRATION.

4. ALL DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS TO THE EXTERIOR, OR TO UNCONDITIONED
AREAS SHALL BE FULLY WEATHERSTRIPPED, GASKETED, OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO LIMIT
AIR INFILTRATION. ALL MANUFACTURED WINDOWS SHALL MEET THE AIR INFILTRATION
STANDARDS OF ASTM ER83

5. STEEL DOOR

Sa. FIRE RATED DOOR PANEL AND FRAME CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO ASTM E152,
NFPA 252, OR UL 10B. WHERE PAIRS OF DOORS REQUIRE FIRE RATING, THE DOORS
SHALL HAVE PASSED THE APPROPRIATE UL TEST WITHOUT THE USE OF ASTRAGALS.

ob. INSTALLED FRAME AND DOOR ASSEMBLY SHALL CONFORM TO NFPA 80 AND NFPA 101 FIRE
RATED CLASS INDICATED.

oc. EXTERIOR INSULATED STEEL DOORS — DOORS SHALL BE FABRICATED OF 24 GA
ELECTROGALVANIZED-BONDERIZED STEEL EMBOSSED WITH PANEL DESIGN AS SHOWN ON
BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FACES. PROVIDE INTERNAL WOOD STILES, RAILS AND
A 12" FULL SUPPORT LOCK BLOCK. INSULATE CORE WITH FOAMED-IN-PLACE
POLYURETHANE HAVING AN R VALUE OF 15.49. PREPARE DOOR FOR 2-3/4" BUCKSET
AND MORTISE FOR HINGES.

5d. INTERIOR DOORS — SDI-100 GRADE I (HEAVY DUTY), 18 GAUGE, MODEL 3 (SEAMLESS
HOLLOW STEEL).

Se. EXTERIOR FRAMES - 18 GAUGE THICK ELECTRO-GALVANIZED STEEL, COMPLETE WITH
ADJUSTABLE ALUMINUM THRESHOLD, COMPRESSION WEATHERSTRIPPING AT HEAD AND
STRIKE EDGE AND MAGNETIC WEATHERSTRIPPING AT LOCK EDGE.

of. INTERIOR FRAMES - 16 GAUGE THICK MATERIAL.

6._WOOD DOOR

6a. FLUSH INTERIOR DOORS: 1-3/4" THICK; SOLID CORE CONSTRUCTION; WOOD VENEER
FACES.

6b. DOOR CONSTRUCTION — (AWI QUALITY STANDARD).
6c. SOLID, NON-RATED CORE: AWI SECTION 1300, PC-5 PARTICLE BOARD.

6d. FIRE DOORS AND ASSEMBLIES SHALL MEET TEST REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM E152.

6e. FIRE DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING OR AUTOMATIC-CLOSING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFIPAS8O.

7. GLAZING

7a. GLASS IN TYPES AND KINDS SPECIFIED, SHALL COMPLY WITH FS DD-G-451 AND
DD-G-1463, RESPECTIVELY FOR TYPES, CLASSES, STYLES, KINDS, FORMS, QUALITIES,
DIMENSIONAL TOLERANCES AND OTHER STIPULATIONS THEREOF WHICH APPLY.

7b. LABELS - FACTORY LABEL EACH FACTORY CUT LIGHT OF GLASS. DO NOT REMOVE LABELS
UNTIL ACCEPTED.

7c.  GLAZING IN LOCATIONS WHICH MAY BE SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SUCH AS FRAMELESS,
GLASS DOORS, GLASS ENTRANCES AND EXIT DOORS, FIXED GLASS PANELS, SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE AND THE SAFETY STANDARD
FOR ARCHITECTURAL GLAZING MATERIALS (16 CFR 120). ALL GLAZED PANELS LOCATED
WITHIN 12" OF A DOOR SHALL BE TEMPERED GLASS UNLESS SUCH PANELS ARE PROVIDED
WITH A HORIZONTAL MEMBER 1 1/2" MINIMUM IN WIDTH LOCATED BETWEEN 24" AND 36"
ABOVE THE WALKING SPACE.

RIGID INSULATION
SECTION

THESE PLANS ARE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE
FOLLOUWING CODES AND SUBCODES.

NOTE: OTHER STEEL DETAILS AND

| |SPECIFICATIONS BY ENGINEER SHOULD
BE CONFIRMED WITH BOTH ARCHITECT
AND ENGINEER BEFOR CONSTRUCTION

RIGID INSULATION
FOUNDATION PLAN

202

BATT INSULATION

202
202
202

STRUCTURAL STEEL

LIGHT GAGE METAL FRAMING
ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE NEW JERSEY EDITION
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

NATIONAL STANDARD PLUMBING CODE
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE

ASHRAE 90.1-2019 ENERGY CODE (COMMERCIAL)
UCC SUBCODE OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE FAMILIAR
WITH THESE CODES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS

PLEASE NOTE:

UPON RECEIPT OF SEALED PLANS, IT IS THE

.

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/BUILDER TO
VERIFY THAT ALL DESIGN ISSUES AND
REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET AND ALL
PARTIES INVOLVED HAVE REVIEWED THE PLANS
FULLY. ANY QUESTIONS OR DISCREPANCIES
REGARDING THE PLANS SHOULD BE BROUGHT
TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.
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302 Floor or Ground Surfaces
302.| General

Floor or ground surfaces shall be stable
firm and slip resistant, and shall apply with
Section 302. Changes in floor or ground
surfaces shall comply with Section 3032.

202.2 Carpet

Carpet or Carpet tile shall be securely

attached and shall have a firm cushion, pad, or

backing or no cushion or pad. Carpet or Carpet

tile shall have a level loop, textured loop, level

cut pile, or level cut/uncut pile texture. Pile height
shall be 1/2" (12mm) Max. Exposed edges of carpet
shall be fastened to floor or ground surfaces and shall
have trim along the entire length of the exposed
edge. Carpet edge trim shall comply with section 203.

203 Changes In Level

203.2 Vertical
Changes in level of [/4" (6mm) high maximum
shall be permtted to be vertical

2032.2 Beveled

Changes in level of 1/4" (6mm) high minimum and
/2" (12mm) maximum shall be beveled with a slope
not steeper than |.2.

203.2 Ramped
Changes in level greater than 1/2" (12mm) shall be

ramped and shall comply with Section 405 or 40¢.

204 Turning Spaces
204.2 Floor or Ground Surfaces

Floor or ground surfaces of a wheelchair turning space
shall have a slope not steeper than :48 and shall
comply with section 202.

204.2 Size
Wheelchair turning space shall comply with Section
204.2.1 or 204.32.2

204.32.] Circular Space

The turning space shall be a circular space with a 60O
inch (I525mm) minimum diameter. the turning space shall
be permitted to include knee and toe clearance
complying with Section 20%.

204.32.2 T-Shaped Space

The turning space shall be a T-shaped space

wthin a 60 inch (I525mm) minimum square with arms and
base 3¢ nches (415mm) minimum n width. Each arm of
the T shall be clear of obstructions 12 inches (£1Omm)
minimum n each direction and the base shall be clear

of obstructions 24 inches (1220mm) minimum. The turning
space shall be permtted to include knee and toe
clearance complying with Section 204

only at the end of either the base or one arm.

204.4 Door Suing
Unless otherwise specified, doors shall be permitted
to swing into turning spaces.

305 Clear Floor Space

205.3 Size

The clear floor space shall be 48
minimum 10 length and 30O inches |

inches (1220 mm)
160 mm) in wdth

205.4 Knee and Toe Clearance

Unless otherwise specified, clear floor space

shall be permtted to include knee and toe clearance
complying with Section 204%.

2055 Position

Unless otherwise specified, the clear floor space shall

be positioned for either forward or parallel approach
to an element.

20¢ Knee and Toe Clearance
20¢.2 Toe Clearance

20¢6.2.1 General

Space beneath an element between the floor and 9
inches (220mm) above the floor shall be concidered
toe clearance and shall comply with Section 204.2

206.2.2 Maximum Depth
Toe clearance shall be permtted to extend 25 inches
(625mm) maximum under an element.

206.2.2 Minimum Depth

Where toe clearance is required at an element as part
of a clear floor space, the toe clearance shall

extend 1T inches (420mm) minimum beneath the element.

204.2.5 Width
Toe clearance shall be 20 inches (760mm)
minimum N width

2306.2 Knee Clearance

204.3.1 General
Space under an element between 9 inches (220mm)

and 271 inches (685mm) above the floor shall be concidered

knee clearance and shall comply with Section 206.3
206.3.2 Maximum Depth

Knee clearance shall be permtted to extend 25 inches

(625mm) maximum under an element at 9 inches (220mm)
above the floor.

206.32.2 Minimum Depth
Where knee clearance is reguired beneath an element

as part of a clear floor space, the knee clearance
shall be 1l iches (280mm) minimum in depth at 9 inches

(220mm) above the floor, and 8 inches (205 mm)
mnimum depth at 27 inches above the floor.

206.2.5 Width

Khee clearance shall be 20 inches (T6O0Omm) minimum
in width.

208 Reach Ranges

208.] General
Reach ranges shall comply with Section 208

208.2 Forward Reach

308.2.| Unobstructed

Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high
forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220mm)

maximum and the low forward reach shall be |5 inches
(280mm) minimum above the floor.

208.2.2 Obstructed High Reach

Where a high forward reach i1s over an obstruction,
the clear floor space shall extend beneath

the element for a distance not less than the requrred
reach depth over the obstruction. The high forward
reach shall be 48 inches (1220mm) maximum. Where the
reach depth i1s 20 inches (510mm) maximum. where the
reach depth exceeds 20 inches (510mm), the high
forward reach shall be 44 inches (I2O0mm) maximum and
the reach depth shall be 25 inches (625mm) maximum.

208.32 Side Reach

208.32.1 Unobstructed

Where a clear floor space compling with Section 204
allows a parallel approach to an element and the edge
of the clear floor space is 1O inches (255mm) maximum
from the element, the high side reash shall be 48"

(1220 mm) maximum and the low side reach shall be
I5 inches (380 mm) mimimum above the floor.

Exception: Existing elements shall be permtted at 54 inches

(1270 mm) maximum above the floor

208.32.2 Obstructed High Reach

Where a clear floor space complying with Section 205 allous

a parallel approach to an element and the high side reach

s over an obstruction, the height of the obstruction shall

be 24 inches (845mm) maximum above the floor and the depth
of the obstruction shall be 24 inches (4IOmm) maximum. The high
side reach shall be 48 inches (1220mm) maximum above the floor
for a reach depth of 10 inches (255mm) maximum. Where the

reach depth exceeds IO inches (255mm), the high side
reach shall be 44 inches (ITOmm) maximum for a reach
depth of 24 inches (6£1Omm) maximum.

Exception:At washing machines and clothes dryers the height
of the obstruction shall be 34 inches (415 mm) maximum above the floor

309 Operable Parts (ie: Light Suwitches)

209.] Operable Parts
Operable parts reguired to be accessible shall comply
with Section 209.

209.2 Height

Operable parts shall be placed within one or more of the

reach ranges specified in Section 208.
404 Doors and Doorways
404.1 General

Doors and doorways that are part of an accessible
route shall comply with Section 404.

404.2.2 Clear Width
Doorways shall have a clear opening width of 22 inches

(815mm) minimum. Clear opening width of doorways with swinging

doors shall be measured betuween the face of door

and stop, with the door open A0 degrees. Openings more

in depth shall provide a clear opening
of 2& inches (AI5mm) minimum. There shall be no projections
into the clear opening width lower than 24 inches (865mm)
above the floor. Projections into the minimum clear opening

than 24 inches (41Omm)

width between 24 inches (845mm) and 80 inches

(2020mm) above the floor shall not exceed 4 inches (102mm).

S5O5 Handrails
SO5.| General

Handralls required by Section 405.8 for ramps, or Section

504.¢ for starrs, shall comply with Section 505.
505.2 Location

Handrail shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps.

505.2 Continuty
Handralls shall be continuous within the full length of each starr
flight or ramp run. Inside handrals on switchback or dogleg

stairs or ramps shall be continuous between flights or runs.
Other handraills shall comply with Section 50510 and 207.

505.4 Height

Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 24 inches

(865mm) minimum and 28 inches (465mm) maximum vertically above starr
nosings and ramp and walking surfaces. Handralls shall be at a
consistent height above stair nosings and ramp and walking surfaces.

505.5 Clearance
Clearance between handrail gripping surface and adjacent
surface shall be | 1/2 inches (38mm) minimum.

5O5.7 Cross Section

S5O5.7.1 Circular Cross Section
Handrails shall have a circular cross section shall have an outside

diameter of 1 1/4 inch (22mm) minimum and 2 inches (5imm)
maximum.

5OL5.7.2 Non—Circular Cross Section

Handralls with a non—circular cross section shall have a
perimeter dimension of 4 inches (IOOmm) minimum and

t 1/4 inches (160mm) maximum, and a cross—section
dimension of 2 1/4 inches (57mm) maximum.

505.8 Surfaces

Handralls and any uwall or other surfaces adjacent to
them, shall be free of any sharp or abrasive elements.
Edges shall be rounded.

505.10 Handral Extensions
Handrail shall extend beyond and in the same direction of stair
flights and ramp runs in accordance with Section 505.10.

Exception
|. Continuous handrails at the inside turn of stairs and ramps

5O5.10.2 Top Extensions at Stairs

At the top of a starr flight, handrails shall extend horizontally
above the landing for 12 inches (205mm) minimum beginning
directly above the landing nosing. Extensions shall return to a wall
guard, or the walking surface,or shall be continuous to the handrall
of an adjacent star flight.

—— |— —————— —I * WHERE BOTH A CLOSER AND
LATCH ARE PROVIDED

| % |

Z ., | | 2 MINKT 17 771 T8

Lo | L oz

Q N
| | ] |
| P | | |~

Y 7. ..

4O MIN

54 MIN

42 MIN*
1065

Vi [V
x48 MIN WHERE CLOSER

1S PROVIDE\D/

(e) HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE

54 MIN WHERE CLOSER
1S PROVIDED

(f) LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE

| | Fig. 404.2.2.2

5O5.10.2 Bottom Extensions at Stairs
At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at 'W | % MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT
the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance | ES MANUAL SWINGING DOORS
equal to one tread depth beyond the bottom tread nhosing. | 24 MIN | O
Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, landing surface | ¢10 I /2 max
or shall be continuous to the handrall of an adjacent | 12 N3
crar flent, e TTEE
6Ol General x48 MIN WHERE CLOSER

IS PROVIDED Fig. 202.2
LOLI Scope GROUND SURFACES
FPlumbing elements and facilities requres /4 max
to be accessible by scopihg provisions shall (g9 LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE VRS .
adopted by the administrative authority shall . ' N . //
comply with the applicable provisions of Chapter 6. . %
6032 Tolet and Bathing Rooms z Fig. 303.2
t03. General % =8 =1 & VERTICAL CHANGES
Accessible tolet and bathing rooms shall comply oTe o | IN LEVEL
uth Section 603 K 3 CARPET ON FLOOR
£03.2 Clearances 7 l/4-1/2

—— —— EETI 2
t03.2.] Turning Space 64-13 N =
A turning space complying with Section 204 shall ‘ %//////////// %
be provided within the room. —o— |
£03.2.2 Overlap Fig. 203.3
Clear floor spaces, clearances at fixtures, and e = BEVELED CHANGES
turning spaces shall be permitted to overlap. = |0 IN LEVEL
£03.2.32 Door suing 512
Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space N
or clearance for any fixture. \i%
Exception: - -
|. Doors to a tollet and bathing room for a single
occupant, accessed only through a private office and not
Fﬁr colmon Fulse or public use ds dall lljse permlttred hto dswmg into
the clear floor space, provided tne swing of the door can
be reversed to npweet gectlon £02.2.32 : (b) PUSH SIDE o BED
2. Where the room 1s for individual use and a clear floor WITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH
space complying with Section 205.3 1s provided within the Fig. 404.2.3.5
room begon the arc of the door swing. MANEUVERINCJ CLEARANCE A-l-

604 Water Closets and Tolet Compartments
604.l General

Accessible water closets and tollet compartments shall comply
wth Section 604. Compartments containing more tha one plumbing
fixture shall comply with Section 603. Wheelchair accessible
compartments shall comply with Section 604.8

RECESSED DOORS

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING NOTES ARE TAKEN FROM THE ICC/ANSI SUBCODE
AND AS SUCH THE ARCHITECT RECOMMENDS THAT THE BUILDER AND ALL
PARTIES INVOLVED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT FAMILIARIZE
THEMSELVES WITH THE ICC/ANSI SUBCODE IN ITS ENTIRETY
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£04.2 Location 409.7 Installation
The water closet shall be located with a wall or
partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline
of the water closet shall be |6 inches (4O5mm)
minimum to 18 inches (455mm) maximum from the side

wall or partition.

t04.2 Clearance
t04.2.| Size

A Clearance around a water closet shall be 60O inches
(1220mm) minimum, measured perpendicular from the side

wall, and 546 inches (I420mm) minimum, measured perpendicular
from the rear wall, shall be provided

604.2.2 Overlap

The requred clerance around the water closet shall be
permitted to overlap the water closet, associated grab bars
paper dispensers,sanitary napkin receptacles, coat hooks,
shelves, accessible routes, clear floor space at other

fixtures and the turning space. No other fixtures or
obstructions shall be within the requred water closet clearance.

£0O4.4 Height

The height of the Water closet seats shall be |IT inches

(420mm) minimum and 19 inches (485mm) maximum above

the floor. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

045 Grab Bars

Grab bars for water closets shall comply with Section 609, and
shall be provided Iin accordance with Section 604.5.1 and Section
-0O4.5.2. Grab bars shall be provided on the rear wall and on
the side uwall closest to the water closet.

604.5.] Fixed Side Wall Grab Bars

Fixed side wall grab bars shall be 42 inches (IOL5 mm) minimum

in length, located 12 inches (205 mm) maximum from the rear uall
and extending 54 inches (I2T7O mm) from the rear wall. In addition

a vertical grab bar I8 inches (455 mm) minimum in length shall

be mounted with the bottom of the bar located betueen 29 inches
(490 mm) and 4l inches (1040 mm) above the floor with the center
line of the bar located betueen 29 inches (990 mm) and 4l inches
(1040 mm) from the rear wall

604.5.2 Rear Wall

The rear wall grab bar shall be 24 inches (A5mm) minimum 1n
length, and extend from the centerline of the uwater closet
12 ihches (205 mm) minimum on the side closest to the uwall,
and 24 inches (41O mm) minimum on the transfer side.

of the water closet.

clear floor space.
£09.8 Structural Strength

¢O¢ Lavatories and Sinks

06.l General
Accessible lavatories and sinks shall comply with Section 606

606.2 Clear Floor Space

A clear floor space complying with Section 205.32, positioned
for forward approach shall be provided. Knee and Toe clearance
complying with Section 204 shall be provided.

E xceptions:

) A parallel approach comEIgmg with Section 205 shall be

Eermltted to a kitchen sink In a space where a cook top Is not provided,
) The requrement for Knee and Toe clearances shall not apply to

more than one bouwl of a multibouwl sink.

) A parallel approach shall be permitted at wet bars.

£06.2 Height
The front of lavatories and sinks shall be 24 inches (8¢5mm)
maximum above the floor, measured to the higher of the rim or counter.

6409 Grab Bars

.09.l General
Grab bars in accessible tolet or bathing facilities shall comply with Section 609

£09.2 Cross Section
Grab bars shall have a cross section complying with Sections 609.2.1 or ¢0O9.2.2.

6409.2.1 Circular Cross Sections
Grab bars with a circular cross section of shall have an outside diameter of
I 1/4" (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

609.2.2 Non—Circular Cross Section

Grab bars with a noncircular cross section whall have a cross section dimension
of 2 inches (51 mm) maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (IO2 mm)
minimum and 4.8 inches (122 mm) maximum.

¢09.32 Spacing

The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be | 1/2 inches (28mm)

The space between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends
of the bar shall be | 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum. The space betueen the grab bar
and projecting objects above the grab bar shall be 12 inches (205 mm) minimum.

Exception:
The space between the grab bars and shouer controls, shower fittings, and
other grab bars shall be | /2 inches (28mm) minimum.

609.4 Position of Grab Bars

Grab bars shall be mnstalled in a horizontal position, 22 inches (840 mm)

minimum and 24 inches (A5 mm) maximum above the floor surface. At uwater
closets primarily for childrens use complying with Section 604.10, grab bars shall be
installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) minimum to 27 inches (£85 mm)
maximum above the floor measured to the top of the gripping surface.
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Grab bars shall be mstalled in any manner that provides a gripping surface
at the locations specified in the standard and that does not obstruct the

Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used where a vertical
or horizontal force of 250 Ib (lI2ZN) 1s applied at any point on the grab bar,
fastener mounting device or supporting device.
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